

Nos. 20-71006, 20-71230

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SAFEWAY INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION LOCAL 5,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order
of the National Labor Relations Board
N.L.R.B. Case No. 20-CA-221482

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
SAFEWAY INC.**

Jonathan Allan Klein, SBN 162071

jaklein@khiplaw.com

Sweta H. Patel, SBN 247115

spatel@khiplaw.com

1981 North Broadway, Suite 220

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Telephone: (415) 951-0535

Facsimile: (415) 391-7808

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

SAFEWAY INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

INTRODUCTION.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. The Board’s Decision and Order Is Legally Unsustainable and Should Be
Set Aside5**

A. Neither Applicable Law Nor Substantial Evidence Support the Board’s
Decision and Order.....5

B. The Instacart Contract Is Irrelevant to the Union’s Grievance13

C. Safeway Had No Duty to Bargain Toward an Accommodation Regarding
Confidentiality15

**II. The Union Raises No Legal or Evidentiary Basis on Which the Board’s
Decision and Order Can Survive Judicial Review16**

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A-Plus Roofing,

295 N.L.R.B. 967, 971 (1989).....15

Biestek v. Berryhill,

139 S. Ct. 1148, 1154 (2019).....4

Detroit Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.,

440 U.S. 301, 314 (1979).....5

DirectSat USA LLC v. N.L.R.B.,

925 F.3d 1272, 1278 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11

Disneyland Park,

350 N.L.R.B. 1256, 1257, 1258, 1259 (2007).....6-8, 10, 12, 15-16

Emeryville Research Ctr., Shell Dev. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,

441 F.2d 880, 883 (9th Cir. 1971)15

G4S Secure Solutions (USA), Inc.,

369 N.L.R.B. No. 7, at 1-2 (2020).....12

General Elec. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,

916 F.2d 1163, 1169 (7th Cir. 1990)8

Lucas v. N.L.R.B.,

333 F.3d 927, 931 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Murray American Energy, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
765 F. App'x 443, 449 (D.C. Cir. 2019)11

N.L.R.B. v. Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.,
633 F.2d 766, 771 n.6 (9th Cir. 1980) 10-11

N.L.R.B. v. ATC, LLC,
309 F. App'x 98, 99 (9th Cir. 3009).....11

Press Democrat Publishing Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
629 F.2d 1320, 1324 (9th Cir. 1980)5

San Diego Newspaper Guild v. N.L.R.B.,
548 F.2d 863, 867, 868, 869 (9th Cir. 1977)8, 11-12, 14-15, 17

Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
514 F.3d 422, 431 (5th Cir. 2008) 10, 12-13

United States v. Navarrette-Aguilar,
813 F.3d 785, 796 (9th Cir. 2015)8

Washington State Nurses Ass'n v. N.L.R.B.,
526 F.3d 577, 580 (9th Cir. 2006).....14
